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Final results of the 2025/2 Admission Process for the Graduate Program 

in Physics (PPGFI) at the Federal University of Sergipe 

 

Dear applicants, 

Below is the result of the selection process for admission in the 2025/2 academic term 

to the Graduate Program in Physics at the Federal University of Sergipe. 

The results are organized by call notice and by area of concentration. Each candidate’s score 

is presented along with their final status, as follows: A – Approved, R – Not approved. In 

the event of a tie, the selection committee applied the tiebreaker criterion of higher age, in 

accordance with item 3.8.12 of the Call Notice PPGFI/POSGRAP/UFS – No. 01/2025. 

As stated in the call notice, the final evaluation considered the average weighted score: 

• For the master’s program: 30% from the curriculum vitae and 70% from the academic 

transcript. 

• For the Doctoral program: 50% from the curriculum vitae and 50% from the academic 

transcript. 

The minimum score required for approval was 5.0 points. 

 

Preliminary Results for the EDITAL PPGFI /POSGRAP/UFS N° 04/2024 

OPEN POSITIONS FOR THE COMMUNITY 

1. MASTER 

1.1 – Area of Concentration: CONDENSED MATTER PHYSICS - Master’s 

Program 

1.1.1 - Candidates' Scores Listed in Alphabetical Order 
 

N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total of 

Points 
Status 

110962 Alysson de Carvalho Santos AC 2.1 46.9 4.90 R 

110991 César Castro dos Santos AC 15.0 46.9 6.19 A 

110992 Cleverton Albuquerque S. Filho AC 9.3 44.8 5.41 A 

110933 Daniel da Silva Sales AC 9.0 65.5 7.45 A 

111006 Daniele de Melo Souza AC 6.0 47.6 5.36 A 

110240 David Bispo dos Santos AC 10.5 46.2 5.67 A 

111005 Dhiemison Ruan Silva Costa AC 6.0 55.3 6.13 A 

110986 Franklin Nelson da S. Santos AC 16.5 51.8 6.83 A 

110961 Hilton Elpidio P. Cardoso PPI 6.0 51.1 5.71 A 
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110910 Insha Zaman AC 0.0 50.4 5.04 A 

110948 Iranildo Fontenele do Amaral AC 6.0 51.8 5.78 A 

110732 Joice Souza dos Anjos Sales AC 6.0 50.4 5.64 A 

110939 Josefa Caliane Silva Conceição AC 6.0 52.5 5.85 A 

110939 Katila Carolline Silva Conceição AC 6.0 52.5 5.85 A 

110943 Mateus Ferreira da Conceição AC 9.0 54.6 6.36 A 

110430 Muhammad Arslan Haider Shah AC 0.0 60.2 6.02 A 

110882 Nátaly Vilanova de Andrade AC 8.3 44.1 5.24 A 

110560 Nattan José da Silva AC 0.0 53.9 5.39 A 

110957 Pedro Henrique Mendes Simões AC 6.0 51.5 5.75 A 

110463 Safdar Abbas AC 1.5 64.4 6.59 A 

110975 Wanessa da Silva Casaes AC 0.0 46.9 4.69 R 

110837 William Alves de Oliveira AC 25.5 57.4 8.29 A 

* Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

 

1.1.2 - Approved Candidates Listed by Ranking and Status Based on the Number 

of Available Positions 

Rank N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total 

of Points 
Status 

1° 110837 William Alves de Oliveira AC 25.5 57.4 8.29 Classified 

2° 110933 Daniel da Silva Sales AC 9.0 65.5 7.45 Classified 

3° 110986 Franklin Nelson da S. Santos AC 16.5 51.8 6.83 Classified 

4° 110463 Safdar Abbas AC 1.5 64.4 6.59 Classified 

5° 110943 Mateus Ferreira da Conceição AC 9.0 54.6 6.36 Classified 

6° 110991 César Castro dos Santos AC 15.0 46.9 6.19 Classified 

7° 111005 Dhiemison Ruan Silva Costa AC 6.0 55.3 6.13 Classified 

8° 110430 Muhammad Arslan H. Shah AC 0.0 60.2 6.02 Classified 

9° 110939 Josefa Caliane S. Conceição AC 6.0 52.5 5.85 Classified 

10° 110939 Katila Carolline S. Conceição AC 6.0 52.5 5.85 Classified 

11° 110948 Iranildo Fontenele do Amaral AC 6.0 51.8 5.78 Classified 

12° 110957 Pedro Henrique M. Simões AC 6.0 51.5 5.75 Classified 

13° 110961 Hilton Elpidio P. Cardoso PPI 6.0 51.1 5.71 Classified 

14° 110240 David Bispo dos Santos AC 10.5 46.2 5.67 Classified 

15° 110732 Joice Souza dos Anjos Sales AC 6.0 50.4 5.64 Excess 

16° 110560 Cleverton A. S. Filho AC 9.3 44.8 5.41 Excess 

17° 110992 Nattan José da Silva AC 0.0 53.9 5.39 Excess 
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18° 111006 Daniele de Melo Souza AC 6.0 47.6 5.36 Excess 

19° 110882 Nátaly Vilanova de Andrade AC 8.3 44.1 5.24 Excess 

20° 110910 Insha Zaman AC 0.0 50.4 5.04 Excess 

* Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 
# Ranked Candidates According to Item 3.8.10 of the Notice. 

 

1.2 – Concentration Area: Astrophysics - Master's Degree 

1.2.1 - Candidates' Scores in Alphabetical Order 
 

N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total of 

Points 
Status 

110935 Alexandre da Silva Souza PPI 21.3 61.6 8.29 A 

110983 Camille V. de Jesus Porto AC 13.2 64.4 7.76 A 

110834 Carlos H. P. Carvalho AC 0.0 44.1 4.41 R 

110574 George Luís A. de Andrade AC 12.0 26.6 3.86 R 

110878 Guilherme de S. R. Cardoso AC 3.0 61.6 6.46 A 

110999 Ingryd V. B. de Carvalho PPI 15.9 56.7 7.26 A 

110900 João Vitor da Silva Souza AC 9.6 43.4 5.30 A 

110349 Mariana Silva dos Santos AC 6.0 54.6 6.06 A 

110998 Matheus A. G. de Morais AC 17.1 59.5 7.66 A 

110949 Pedro Levi Lira de Oliveira AC 9.6 63.0 7.26 A 

*Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

1.2.2 - Approved Candidates in Ranking Order and Status Considering the 

Number of Available Vacancies 

 

Rank N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total of 

Points 
Status 

1° 110935 Alexandre da Silva Souza PPI 21.3 61.6 8.29 Classified 

2º 110983 Camille V. de Jesus Porto AC 13.2 64.4 7.76 Classified 

3° 110998 Matheus A. G. de Morais AC 17.1 59.5 7.66 Classified 

4° 110949 Pedro Levi L. de Oliveira AC 9.6 63.0 7.26 Classified 

5º 110999 Ingryd V. B. de Carvalho PPI 15.9 56.7 7.26 Classified 

6º 110878 Guilherme de S. R. Cardoso AC 3.00 61.6 6.46 Excess 

7º 110349 Mariana S. dos Santos AC 6.00 54.6 6.06 Excess 

8º 110900 João Vitor da S. Souza AC 9.60 43.4 5.30 Excess 

*Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

 

2 DOCTORAL PROGRAM 
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Concentration Area: CONDENSED MATTER PHYSICS – PhD 

2.1.1 - Candidates' Scores in Alphabetical Order 
 

N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total of 

Points 
Status 

110963 Cleverton Damacena Santana AC 16.0 37.0 5.3 A 

110330 Enoque Ferreira Macêdo PPI 15.0 35.0 5.0 A 

111000 João Pedro C. do Prado PPI 15.0 47.0 6.20 A 

109757 Joélito dos S. de Jesus AC 15.0 35.0 5.0 A 

110689 Khushbakht Zahra AC 15.0 35.0 5.0 A 

110313 Lucas Silva Teixeira AC 15.0 37.0 5.2 A 

110173 Luis Davi Santos Silva AC 15.0 43.5 5.85 A 

110931 Luiz Fernando Barbosa AC 16.0 38.0 5.4 A 

110923 Mehboob Ali AC 15.0 8.0 2.3 R 

*Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

2.1.2 - Approved Candidates in Ranking Order and Status Considering the 

Number of Available Vacancies 

 

Rank 

 

N° 

 

Name 

 

Type 

 

CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total 

of 

Points 

 

Status 

1° 111000 João Pedro C. do Prado PPI 15.0 47.0 6.2 Classified 

2° 110173 Luis Davi Santos Silva AC 15.0 43.5 5.85 Classified 

3° 110931 Luiz Fernando Barbosa AC 16.0 38.0 5.4 Classified 

4° 110963 Cleverton D. Santana AC 16.0 37.0 5.3 Classified 

5° 110313 Lucas Silva Teixeira AC 15.0 37.0 5.2 Classified 

6° 110330 Enoque Ferreira Macêdo PPI 15.0 35 5.0 Classified 

7° 110689 Khushbakht Zahra AC 15.0 35.0 5.0 Classified 

8° 109757 Joélito dos S. de Jesus AC 15.0 35.0 5.0 Classified 

*Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 
#Ranked according to Item 3.8.10 of the Public Notice 
&Ranked according to Item 3.8.12 of the Public Notice 

 

2.1 – Concentration Area: Astrophysics - PhD 

2.2.1 - Candidates' Scores in Alphabetical Order 
 

N° Name Type CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total of 

Points 
Status 

110951 Nayara Isabelle F. Souza AC 40.0 48.5 8.85 A 
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110960 Derisnei Mendes Reis AC 15.0 48.5 6.35 A 

110335 Raphael Gomes Sousa AC 15.0 46.0 6.1 A 

* Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

2.2.2 - Approved Candidates in Ranking Order and Status Considering the 

Number of Available Vacancies 

 

Rank 

 

N° 

 

Name 

 

Type 

 

CV 
Acad. 

Record 

*Total 

of 

Points 

 

Status 

1o 110951 Nayara Isabelle F. Souza AC 40.0 48.5 8.85 Classified 

2o 110960 Derisnei Mendes Reis AC 15.0 48.5 6.35 Classified 

3o 110335 Raphael Gomes Sousa AC 15.0 46.0 6.1 Excess 

* Total Score = (CV + Academic Transcript)/10 

 

 

Preliminary Results for the EDITAL PPGFI /POSGRAP/UFS N° 04/2024 

INSTITUTIONAL POSITIONS 

 

1. MASTER 

No candidates were registered 

 

2. DOCTORAL PROGRAM 

No candidates were registered. 

 

 

São Cristóvão, July 01, 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   ______________________________________ 

Prof. Dr. José Gerivaldo dos Santos Duque 

President 
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   ________________________________________ 

Prof. Dr. Diogo Martins Souto 

Member 

 

 

 

 

   _________________________________________ 

Prof. Dr. Adilmo Francisco de Lima 

Member 

 

 

 

 

   _________________________________________ 

Prof. Dr. William de Souza Santos 

Member 
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